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MEMORANDUM 

 
To:  Development Review Board 
From:  Mary O’Neil, AICP, Senior Planner 
Date:  October 6, 2015 
RE: ZP16-0263CA 584 South Prospect Street 
Note:  These are staff comments only.  Decisions on projects are made by the Development 
Review Board, which may approve, deny, table or modify any project.  THE APPLICANT 
OR REPRESENTATIVE MUST ATTEND THE MEETING. 
 
File:  ZP16-0263CA 
Location: 584 South Prospect Street 
Zone: RCO-RG   Ward:  6S  
Date application accepted:  August 18, 2015 
Applicant/ Owner: Roundtree Construction / Hardacre Real Estate, LLC 
Request:  Demolish existing single family home; build new home with pool and driveway. 
Background: 

o Zoning Permit 16-0261LL; Lot line adjustment with 570 South Prospect Street. 
September 2015. 

o Zoning Permit 15-1345LL; lot line adjustment with 568 and 600 South Prospect Street.  
June 2015. 

o Zoning Permit 15-0657CA; removal of existing house, foundation, and existing trees 
adjacent to house.  Area to be returned to natural state.  Denied as incomplete application, 
January 2015. 

 

http://www.burlingtonvt.gov/PZ/
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Overview:  The application is to replace an existing single family home with another on a newly 
configured lot.  A boundary line adjustment has been reviewed under separate cover. 
 
The Design Advisory Board reviewed the application at their September 8, 2015 meeting and 
voted unanimously to forward to the DRB with a recommendation for approval. 
 
Applicable Regulations:  Article 4 (Zoning Maps and Districts); Article 5 (Citywide General 
Regulations); Article 6 (Development Review Standards); Article 8 (Parking); Article 9 
(Inclusionary and Replacement Housing.) 
 
Recommendation:  Certificate of Appropriateness Consent approval, per the following 
findings and conditions: 
 

I. Findings 
 
Article 4:  Zoning Maps and Districts 
Section 4.4.6 Recreation, Conservation and Open Space Districts 
a)  2) RCO-Recreation/Greenspace:  The Recreation/Greenspace District is intended to provide 

a diversity of passive and active recreational opportunities and other urban green spaces 
that provide for public use and enjoyment.  The District includes a wide spectrum of 
recreational opportunities including developed parks with active public use facilities, 
undeveloped open areas, dog parks, community gardens, urban parks and pocket parks, 
playgrounds, transportation corridors, and cemeteries.  The District also includes private 
property, including a golf course and residential properties, where appropriate future 
development could be provided. 

b) Dimensional Standards and Density 
 
Table 4.4.6-1 Dimensional Standards and Density 

District Lot 
Coverage1 

Setbacks1 Height1 

  Front Side2 Rear2  
RCO-RG 5% 15’ 10% 25% 35’ 
584 South Prospect St. 4.18% existing;  

Calculating 
Buildable Area 

per Sec. 5.2.4 lot 
coverage 4.93%. 

See standard, 
below. 

N/A 10% or 
greater 

than 
current 

setbacks of 
existing 

structure. 

N/A 24’ to ridge 
per A7. 

1. See also exceptions to lot coverage, setbacks and maximum height in Article 5. 
2. Percentages figure refers to either a percentage of lot width, 10% in the case of side yard 

setbacks, or lot depth of 25% in the case of rear yard setbacks. 
3. City Parks have specific lot coverage maximums based on use and location.  See table of 

lot coverage standards below. 
584 South Prospect Street has no road frontage on a public street, therefore has no front or rear 
boundary line.  All setbacks will be side yard.  The existing house is non-conforming relative to 
setbacks, although the current boundary line adjustment with a neighboring property will bring 
conformity in lot size to the abutting lot.  The resulting “butterfly” shaped lot would require 
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extraordinary setbacks (establishing setbacks as lot width changes around the parcel.)  There are 
no maximum setbacks defined in this Table.   
The engineering consultant has provided an analysis relative to setbacks; Plan SB shoots lot 
width measurements perpendicularly across the (irregular) lot and then outlines a 10% setback 
based on those measurements.  This illustrates that all but the northeast corner of the proposed 
building meets the ordinance standard.  That area does, however, demonstrate a setback greater 
than the existing structure, which proposes less non-conformity than currently exists relative to 
setbacks.  That is acceptable, per Section 5.3.5 (a). 
 
The new development may utilize the existing non-conformity as it relates to setbacks in 
replacing an existing single family home.  As the proposed new development does not increase 
the level of non-conformity at any setback, the project satisfies this standard.  Affirmative 
finding. 
 
c) Permitted and Conditional Uses 

Any residential uses in the RCO-RG district south of Main Street existing on January 1, 2007 
shall be treated as conforming uses and not otherwise subject to the restrictions for non-
conforming uses pursuant to Section 5.3.4.   
584 South Prospect Street was an existing single family home prior to January 1, 2007.  No 
change in use is proposed.  This is a replacement single family home.  Affirmative finding. 
 

d) District Specific Regulations 
1. Lot Coverage Exemption for Agricultural Structures 

Not applicable. 
 

2. Exemptions for Tree removal and Turf Maintenance in City Parks 
Not applicable. 
 

3. Exemptions for low impact design stormwater management techniques 
Development is not within a City Park, where this provision applies.  Not applicable. 
 

Article 5:  Citywide General Regulations 
Section 5.1.2 Structures  
(b) Pre- existing non-conforming structures 
Pre-existing structures that do not conform to the requirements of this ordinance shall be subject 
to the provisions of Section 5.3.5. 
 
Section 5.2.1 Existing Small Lots 
Not applicable. 
 
Section 5.2.2 Required Frontage or Access 
This is an existing developed lot with deeded access on a private road.  No changes are proposed 
to that access. Affirmative finding. 
 
Section 5.2.3 Lot Coverage Requirements 
See Table 4.4.6-1, above. 
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Section 5.2.4 Buildable Area Calculation 
The property, within an RCO district and greater than 2 acres (17.7 acres) is subject to this 
standard.  The replacement structure is located in approximately the same location as the existing 
structure.   
The applicant has provided a breakdown of topography and slope.  There are no slopes over 
30%.   Slopes between 15 and 30% are identified to the east of the development area.  (See Plan 
C1.0, Existing Conditions Site Plan, Slope Analysis.) In an email dated September 18, 2015 the 
engineering consultant provides: 
 
With the 50% reduction for those slopes (demonstrating the project is compatible with the 
existing scale and intensity of the surrounding neighborhood) subtracted from the area of the 
parcel, buildable area calculates to 476,725 square feet. Based on proposed improvements as 
shown on the submitted plans the proposed lot coverage calculates to be 4.93%.   
Lot coverage maximum is 5% in this district. 
Affirmative finding. 
 
Section 5.2.5 Setbacks 
See Table 4.4.6-1, above. 
 
Section 5.2.6 Building Height Limits 
See Table 4.4.6-1, above. 
 
Section 5.2.7 Density and Intensity of Development 
No change from existing use and intensity.  The property will remain a single family residence.  
Affirmative finding. 
 
Part 3:  Non-conformities 
Section 5.3.5 Nonconforming Structures 

(a) Changes and Modifications: 
Any change or modification may reduce the degree of nonconformity and shall not 
increase the nonconformity except as provided below… 

The existing residential use is a permitted use as it existed prior to January 1, 2007.  The 
structure is non-conforming to setbacks.  As the proposed replacement building is largely 
conforming to the required 10% lot width setback requirement, and in the northeasterly corner 
presents a setback that is greater than the existing (non-conforming) setback, the project 
development meets this standard. No new non-conformity is presented.  Affirmative finding. 
 

(b) Demolition 
A nonconforming structure may be replaced by a new structure retaining the same degree of 
nonconformity as the original structure.  This provision is limited to the existing dimensional 
nonconformity (i.e. setback, lot coverage, or height) and shall not expand the degree of 
nonconformity except as provided for in (a) above. The new structure shall be subject to 
conformance with all other dimensional requirements (i.e. setback, lot coverage, and height.) 
Zoning permit application for the replacement structure shall be completed within 1 year of 
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demolition of the nonconforming structure; failure to do so shall result in the loss of the ability 
to retain the nonconformity. 
The proposed replacement building does not expand the degree of nonconformity (setback) than 
the existing.  The application is for both the demolition and replacement structure, meeting the 
one-year window between demo and application.  The zoning permit itself has a two year 
timeline for completion. 
Affirmative finding as conditioned. 

 
Section 5.3.6 Nonconforming Lots 
Not applicable. 
 
Section 5.3.7 Nonconforming Signs 
Not applicable. 
 
Section 5.3.8 Rebuilding After Catastrophe 
Not applicable. 
 
Section 5.4.8 Historic Buildings and Sites 
The property is not listed on the State or National Register of Historic Places; nor has it been 
identified in any historic surveys or reports.  Not applicable. 
 
Section 5.4.9 Brownfield Remediation 
Not applicable. 
 
Section 5.5.1 Nuisance Regulations 
No part of this application suggests the introduction of impacts deemed to be in conflict with 
applicable nuisance regulations and performance standards pursuant to the requirements of the 
Burlington Code of Ordinances.  Affirmative finding. 
 
Section 5.5.2 Outdoor Lighting 
A site lighting plan prepared by Wagner Hodgson has been submitted, and reflects low level 
LED lighting.  Sconce type fixtures are abbreviated in building elevations; any exterior building 
mounted lighting will need to be submitted for review and approval by staff. 
Affirmative finding as conditioned. 
 
(f) Specific Outdoor Lighting Standards 
2. Walkway lighting 
Outdoor lighting of walkways, alleys and pedestrian paths shall comply with the following 
standards: 

A.  The average illumination level on a walkway or pathway surface shall not exceed 0.5 
footcandles.  Maximum lighting levels shall not exceed 2 footcandles; 

Lighting of walkways and paths in tall RCO districts is discouraged.  If lighting is 
installed, in no case shall such lighting exceed the levels cited under (A), above. 

This standard discourages lighting in the RCO district; however given the remoteness of the 
location and the use as a single family residence, lighting is anticipated. The fixtures proposed 
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are all LED; the lighting consultant has provided that the pathway lighting is “mood 
illumination” and will not exceed the illumination levels noted above. 
Affirmative finding. 
 
Section 5.5.4 Tree Removal 
Plan L1.1 defines tree removal in the intended location of new structure.  The majority of trees 
proposed for removal are pines.  When reviewed in concert with Plan L1.0 (Landscape Plan), the 
tree removal appears consistent with the overall site and development plan, which includes a 
robust planting schedule.  Affirmative finding. 
 
Article 6:  Development Review Standards 
 
Part 1:  Land Division Design Standards 
As noted, a boundary line adjustment has been reviewed and approved separately from this 
permit.  Reference is made to that permit and decision. 
 
Part 2:  Site Plan Design Standards 
 
Sec. 6.2.2 Review Standards 
(a) Protection of Important Natural Features: 
Aside from the grade change east of the existing building and development site, no significant 
natural features have been identified in the submitted plans. No change is proposed to the area of 
slope; the development will occur west of that.  See Section 5.2.4, Buildable Area, for further 
discussion.   Affirmative finding. 

 
(b) Topographical Alterations: 
Civil plans submitted with the boundary line adjustment illustrate a falling grade east of the site 
and behind the house.  No change to that grade is proposed. The stormwater engineer will be 
required to review the submitted Erosion Prevention and Sediment Control plan. Affirmative 
finding as conditioned. 
 
(c)  Protection of Important Public Views: 
   There are no protected views from this private parcel. Not applicable. 
 
 (d) Protection of Important Cultural Resources: 
Burlington’s architectural and cultural heritage shall be protected through sensitive and 
respectful redevelopment, rehabilitation, and infill. Archeological sites likely to yield 
information important to the city’s or the region’s pre-history or history shall be evaluated, 
documented, and avoided whenever feasible. Where the proposed development involves sites 
listed or eligible for listing on a state or national register of historic places, the applicant shall 
meet the applicable development and design standards pursuant to Sec. 5.4.8(b).  
The residence is not listed on the State or National Register, nor has it been identified as 
historically sensitive in any surveys or research documents.  Not applicable.  
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 (e) Supporting the Use of Renewable Energy Resources: 
No part of this application will prevent the use of solar, wind, water, geothermal or other 
alternative or renewable energy resources. Affirmative finding. 
 
(f) Brownfield Sites: 

None identified. Not applicable. 
 

 (g) Provide for nature's events: 
Special attention shall be accorded to stormwater runoff so that neighboring properties and/or 
the public stormwater drainage system are not adversely affected. All development and site 
disturbance shall follow applicable city and state erosion and stormwater management 
guidelines in accordance with the requirements of Art 5, Sec 5.5.3. 
Design features which address the effects of rain, snow, and ice at building entrances, and to 
provisions for snow and ice removal or storage from circulation areas shall also be 
incorporated.  
An EPSC has been forwarded to the City Stormwater engineer for review (August 18, 2015.) 
The plan offers several opportunities for shelter from inclement weather; the main entry porch on 
the west, the covered entrance at the connector, and a screened porch on the south. There is 
adequate area for snow storage in several locations surrounding the entrance drive. Affirmative 
finding. 
 
(h) Building Location and Orientation: 
The house is proposed to be situated similarly to the existing house. Affirmative finding. 
 
(i) Vehicular Access: 
All interior roads are private.  An access drive that terminates as a circular terminus is proposed; 
immediately adjacent to the garage and a guest parking area. Affirmative finding. 
 
(j) Pedestrian Access: 
The arrangement is unique in that the parcel does not directly front a public street or right-of-
way.  There are no public sidewalks that lead to this residence.  There is pedestrian circulation 
identified around the house, with brick walks and patio areas.  Affirmative finding. 
 
 (k) Accessibility for the Handicapped: 
ADA access is not a requirement for a single family home; however Vermont “visitability” 
standards may apply.  The building inspector has the jurisdiction for implementation of ADA 
codes.  Affirmative finding. 
 
 (l)  Parking and Circulation: 
As noted, access roads are private.  A circular drive that leads to structured (garage) and surface 
parking is included.  Adequate parking meeting the standards of Article 8 will be provided for 
the single family residence. Affirmative finding. 
 
 (m) Landscaping and Fences: 
A landscape plan has been provided (L1.0), and is accompanied by a separate tree removal plan 
(Plan L1.1.)  See Section 5.5.4, above. 
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A dog fence is identified on the plans, as well as free standing dry laid stone retaining walls.  If 
the dog fence is above ground (rather than an “invisible” electronic fence), more detailed 
information about that fence will be required.  (Height, material, style.)  Any retaining wall 
exceeding 3’ in height will require review and approval by the city engineer.  
Two patios are illustrated; one by the pool, and one behind the house. Affirmative finding as 
conditioned. 
 
(n) Public Plazas and Open Space: 
Not applicable. 
 
 (o) Outdoor Lighting: 
Where exterior lighting is proposed the applicant shall meet the lighting performance standards 
as per Sec 5.5.2. 
See Section 5.5.2, above.  
 
 (p) Integrate infrastructure into the design: 
Exterior storage areas, machinery and equipment installations, service and loading areas, utility 
meters and structures, mailboxes, and similar accessory structures shall utilize setbacks, 
plantings, enclosures and other mitigation or screening methods to minimize their auditory and 
visual impact on the public street and neighboring properties to the extent  practicable. 
Ground mounted a/c mechanicals are proposed for the north elevation.  As located on the north 
elevation and behind a small structural projection, additional screening does not appear to be 
necessary. Other utility connections are not evident on the plans, and need to be annotated on site 
and/or building elevations as appropriate. 
The location of a mailbox (if one is proposed on-site) shall be identified. 
Utility and service enclosures and screening shall be coordinated with the design of the principal 
building, and should be grouped in a service court away from public view. On-site utilities shall 
be place underground whenever practicable. Trash and recycling bins and dumpsters shall be 
located, within preferably, or behind buildings, enclosed on all four (4) sides to prevent blowing 
trash, and screened from public view.   
Utilities are required to be placed underground. The location of trash receptacles and recycling 
storage shall be identified, if placed outside the garage. 
Any development involving the installation of machinery or equipment which emits heat, vapor, 
fumes, vibration, or noise shall minimize, insofar as practicable, any adverse impact on 
neighboring properties and the environment pursuant to the requirements of Article 5, Part 4 
Performance Standards.  
 No undue adverse impact is anticipated. Affirmative finding as conditioned. 
 
Part 3:  Architectural Design Standards 
 
Sec. 6.3.2 Review Standards 
(a) Relate development to its environment: 
1. Massing, Height and Scale: 
The one-and-a-half story home is similar in scale to the existing home it will replace.  The 
massing is slightly more elongated but in massing increments it is consistent with a finely 
articulated residence.  Affirmative finding. 
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2. Roofs and Rooflines.   
A dormered gable roof is proposed; common to residential architecture and the existing building. 
Affirmative finding. 
 
3. Building Openings 
 Door and window openings are consistent with the style of residential architecture. Affirmative 
finding. 
 
(b) Protection of Important Architectural Resources: 
Burlington’s architectural and cultural heritage shall be protected through sensitive and 
respectful redevelopment, rehabilitation, and infill. Where the proposed development involves 
buildings listed or eligible for listing on a state or national register of historic places, the 
applicant shall meet the applicable development and design standards pursuant to Sec. 5.4.8. 
The introduction of new buildings to a historic district listed on a state or national register of 
historic places shall make every effort to be compatible with nearby historic buildings. 
The existing building is not listed on the Vermont State Register of Historic Resources, or on the 
National Register.  Not applicable. 
 
(c) Protection of Important Public Views: 
There are no public views from the site. Not applicable. 
 
(d) Provide an active and inviting street edge: 
The new home will not be visible from any public right-of-way.  It will, however, offer an 
attractive “first impression” upon approach, with its articulated facades, connected buildings, and 
attractive finish treatments. Affirmative finding. 
 
(e) Quality of materials: 
All development shall maximize the use of highly durable building materials that extend the life 
cycle of the building, and reduce maintenance, waste, and environmental impacts. Such 
materials are particularly important in certain highly trafficked locations such as along major 
streets, sidewalks, loading areas, and driveways. Efforts to incorporate the use of recycled 
content materials and building materials and products that are extracted and/or manufactured 
within the region are highly encouraged. 
Exterior finishes are proposed to be pre-stained eastern white cedar shingles with a 5” exposure; 
Marvin clad windows in stone white with mahogany trim, and a standing seam metal roof in 
“sage.” All are considered durable and likely to extend the life cycle of the building. Affirmative 
finding. 
 
(f) Reduce energy utilization: 
All new construction shall meet the Guidelines for Energy Efficient Construction pursuant to the 
requirement of Article VI, Energy Conservation, Section 8 of the City of Burlington Code of 
Ordinance. 
http://www.codepublishing.com/vt/burlington/ 
Affirmative finding as conditioned. 

http://www.codepublishing.com/vt/burlington/
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(g) Make advertising features complementary to the site: 
No signs are proposed. Not applicable. 
 
(h)Integrate infrastructure into the building design: 
See Section 6.2.2. (p) above. 
 
 (i) Make spaces secure and safe: 
Development shall meet all building and life safety code, including ingress and egress 
requirements as defined by the building inspector and fire marshal. Affirmative finding as 
conditioned. 
 
Article 8:  Parking 
Parking within the Neighborhood parking district requires 2 parking spaces per unit.  A two car 
garage with parking in front is provided, (3 spaces) as well as a parking area on the south of the 
access oval (approx. 2 spaces.).  Structured parking (in the garage) is not counted toward 
maximum parking count; therefore the parking proposed is sufficient to meet the requirements of 
the ordinance.    Affirmative finding. 
 
Article 9:  Inclusionary and Replacement Housing 
Part 2:  Housing Preservation and Replacement/Demolition and Conversion 
The owner proposes replacing the demolished housing unit with another single family home.  
There is no net loss of housing.  Affirmative finding. 
 

II. Conditions of Approval 
1. Utilities are required to be placed underground. 
2. Unless the dog fence is an invisible (underground electronic) fence, details about the proposed 

fence will need to be provided to staff for review and approval prior to release of the zoning 
permit. 

3. Sconce-type illumination is identified on elevation plans.  Fixture cut sheets for any exterior 
lighting shall be provided to staff for review and approval prior to release of the zoning 
permit. 

4. The location of a mailbox (if one is proposed on-site) shall be identified. 
5. The location of trash and recycling facilities shall be identified if proposed outside of the 

garage. 
6. Any retaining wall greater than 3’ in height will require review and approval by the city 

engineer. 
7. All new construction shall meet the Guidelines for Energy Efficient Construction pursuant to 

the requirement of Article VI, Energy Conservation, Section 8 of the City of Burlington Code 
of Ordinances. 

8. No change in use or increase in the number of residential units is included within this review.  
The property remains a single family residence. 

9. Standard Permit Conditions 1-15 shall apply. 
 

 
 

NOTE:  These are staff comments only. The Development Review Board, who may 
approve, table, modify, or deny projects, makes decisions. 
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